

Sessions Case – 15 of 2020 (CIS-15/20)
C.N.R. No. WBBB05-000078-2020

47
08-12-2025

Today is fixed for evidence as per schedule.

Out of 05 accused persons on CB, 04 are present by filing hazira and accused person Koneja Bibi is absent by filing petition u/s 317 Cr.P.C.

Ld. P.P. in-charge is present by filing hazira.

Prayer u/s 317 Cr.P.C. is considered and allowed.

Received letters from witnesses Dr. Deepak Arjundas and Sankar Nethralaya where witnesses have expressed their willingness for deposing through video conferencing and accordingly prayers have been made.

As per prayer of both the parties record is taken up for examination of witnesses namely Dr. Deepak Arjundas and Dr. Padmalakshmi.

Both parties expressed that they will not challenge identity of witnesses.

Accordingly, video link has been created which is as follows :

<https://meet.google.com/okw-qxep-vxt>.

The witness are examined as P.W-12 and P.W-13 through V.C.

Cross-examination of P.W-12 is declined, P.W-13 is cross-examined in full and both the witnesses are discharged.

Some documents have been marked as X for identification and Exbt.6.

Let digital copies of deposition of the witnesses be mailed to e-mail i.ds. of the witnesses which are deepak.arjundas@gmail.com and sivasubramanian@snmail.org. The witnesses are directed to download and to take print out of the said deposition and thereafter put signature on downloaded printed out deposition sheet and to e-mail scanned copy of such signed deposition sheet to the official e-mail of this Sub-divisional court having e-mail address of ftcrampurhat@gmail.com and hard copy of said signed deposition sheet to be sent to this court by registered post with A.D./Speed Post immediately.

No other witness is present.

To date, i.e. on 09-12-2025 for further evidence of prosecution.

Accused persons on CB are as before.

D/C

Sd/-
Sandip Kumar Kundu
Addl. Sessions Judge,
F.T.C., Rampurhat.

Sd/-
Sandip Kumar Kundu
Addl. Sessions Judge,
F.T.C., Rampurhat.
J.O. Code – WB00988

Later
08-12-2025

Received scanned signed deposition sheet of P.W-13 through email.

Let the same be kept with the record.

D/C

Sd/-
Sandip Kumar Kundu
Addl. Sessions Judge,
F.T.C., Rampurhat.

Sd/-
Sandip Kumar Kundu
Addl. Sessions Judge,
F.T.C., Rampurhat.
J.O. Code – WB00988